

No. 23-975

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Eric Glitzenstein
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
1411 K St. NW, Ste. 1300
Washington, D.C. 20005

Wendy Park
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
1212 Broadway, Ste. 800
Oakland, CA 94612

Edward B. Zukoski
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
1536 Wynkoop St., Ste. 421
Denver, CO 80202

Kirti Datla
Counsel of Record
Benjamin Chagnon
EARTHJUSTICE
1001 G St. NW, Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20001
202.797.5241
kdatla@earthjustice.org

Linnet Davis-Stermitz
EARTHJUSTICE
810 Third Ave., Ste. 610
Seattle, WA 98104

Counsel for Environmental Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. The National Environmental Policy Act	3
B. Agency Practice Under NEPA	5
C. The Proposed Railway And Board Proceedings.....	11
D. The Proceedings Below	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	23
I. Federal Agencies Must Study Reasonably Foreseeable Environmental Effects That They Have Statutory Authority To Consider ..	23
II. Petitioners’ Novel Tests Defy Text, Precedent, And Respect For The Political Branches	30
A. NEPA’s text forecloses petitioners’ direct-authority-to-regulate test.....	31
B. Petitioners’ proximate causation test has no connection to NEPA’s text or policies ..	33
C. Petitioners present their policy arguments to the wrong forum	42
III. This Court Should Reject Federal Respondents’ New Gloss On Reasonable Foreseeability	44
IV. Reversal Is Not Warranted	47
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	24
<i>Barnes v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Bissonette v. LePage Bakeries Park St., LLC</i> , 601 U.S. 246 (2024).....	47
<i>Citizens Organized to Defend Env’t, Inc. v.</i> <i>Volpe</i> , 353 F. Supp. 520 (S.D. Ohio 1972)	5
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 138 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Suski</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1186 (2024).....	44
<i>Conservation Council of N.C. v. Constanzo</i> , 398 F. Supp. 653 (E.D.N.C. 1975)	5
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	38
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	14, 21, 23, 24, 29, 33, 35, 36, 37
<i>Exxon Co. v. Sofec., Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	38, 40
<i>Flint Ridge Dev. Co. v. Scenic Rivers Ass’n of</i> <i>Okla.</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976).....	24, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Food & Water Watch v. FERC</i> , 104 F.4th 336 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	28
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022)	40
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., Medford Dist.</i> , 914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	19, 26
<i>Louisiana v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 503 F.2d 844 (5th Cir. 1974)	8, 26
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	25, 36, 45
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983)	20, 29, 34, 43
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Morton</i> , 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	25
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	36
<i>Nat’l Helium Corp. v. Morton</i> , 486 F.2d 995 (10th Cir. 1973)	8
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 586 U.S. 105 (2019)	43
<i>N.Y. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Kleppe</i> , 429 U.S. 1307 (1976)	41
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	4, 5, 24, 25, 36, 41
<i>Rocky Mountain Wild v. Dallas</i> , 98 F.4th 1263 (10th Cir. 2024)	28
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018).....	42
<i>Scientists’ Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	7, 8, 25, 26
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	40
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985)	23, 26, 27
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 976 F.2d 763 (1st Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	40
<i>Swain v. Brinegar</i> , 542 F.2d 364 (7th Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Thacker v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 587 U.S. 218 (2019).....	48
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Morton</i> , 509 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1974).....	26
<i>Visa v. Osborn</i> , 580 U.S. 993 (2016).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	4
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 793(d)	42
16 U.S.C. § 544o(f)	42
16 U.S.C. § 824p(h).....	42
16 U.S.C. § 824p(h)(4)(B).....	42
16 U.S.C. § 6514.....	42
23 U.S.C. § 139	43
23 U.S.C. § 139(h)	43
33 U.S.C. § 2348(g)(2)(A)	43
33 U.S.C. § 2348(h)(5).....	43
42 U.S.C. § 4370m-1	42
42 U.S.C. § 4370m-4(d)(1)	43
42 U.S.C. § 5175 (1976)	42
42 U.S.C. § 10141(c).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 10196(b)	42
43 U.S.C. § 1652(d)	42
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594.....	42
Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 118-5, 137 Stat. 10.....	3
Fixing America’s Surface Transportation Act, Pub. L. No. 114-94, 129 Stat. 1312 (2015)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Floyd D. Spence National Defense Authoriza- tion Act for Fiscal Year 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-398, 114 Stat. 1654.....	42
Healthy Forests Restoration Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-148, 117 Stat. 1887.....	42
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803.....	12
49 U.S.C. § 10101(4)	12
49 U.S.C. § 10101(8)	12
49 U.S.C. § 10101(14)	12
49 U.S.C. § 10502(a)	12
49 U.S.C. § 10901(b)	12
49 U.S.C. § 10901(c).....	12
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429 (2021)	43
National Environmental Policy Act, Pub. L. No. 91-190, 83 Stat. 852 (1970)	3
42 U.S.C. § 4331(a)	3, 24
42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)	3, 32
42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(1)	24
42 U.S.C. § 4332(1)	32, 41
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(A)	32
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(B)	4
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	4, 18, 20, 23, 31, 37, 39, 45
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i).....	10, 20, 29
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i) (1970)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(ii).....	10, 20, 29, 37
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(ii) (1970)	29
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iv).....	18, 24
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(v)	18, 24
42 U.S.C. § 4335.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 4336(a)(3)	30
42 U.S.C. § 4336(a)(4)	20, 30
42 U.S.C. § 4336a.....	43
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(a)(3).....	31, 37
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(e)	10
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(e)(2)	10
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(g)	10
42 U.S.C. § 4336c	10
42 U.S.C. § 4336d.....	43
42 U.S.C. § 4336e(10)	10
42 U.S.C. § 4336e(13)	32
42 U.S.C. § 4342.....	5
Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act, Pub. L. No. 112-141, 126 Stat. 405 (2012)	43
Water Resources Reform and Development Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-121, 128 Stat. 1193.....	43
REGULATIONS AND REGULATORY ACTIONS:	
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) (1979)	9
40 C.F.R. § 1500.4(p) (1979)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 (1979)	9
40 C.F.R. § 1501.6 (1979)	9
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7 (1979)	9
40 C.F.R. § 1502.7 (1979)	9
40 C.F.R. § 1502.20 (1979)	9
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 (1979)	8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g)(2) (2020).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(i)	26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(i)(3).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(aa) (2020)	9
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(ii)	10, 18, 23, 26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 (1979)	26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(a) (1979)	8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) (1979)	8
35 Fed. Reg. 7390 (Apr. 30, 1970)	5, 26
36 Fed. Reg. 7724 (Apr. 23, 1971),	7, 26
43 Fed. Reg. 55,978 (Nov. 29, 1978).....	8
46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981)	26
51 Fed. Reg. 15,618 (Apr. 25, 1986)	9
87 Fed. Reg. 23,453 (Apr. 20, 2022)	9, 10, 38
89 Fed. Reg. 35,442 (May 1, 2024)	38
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
BUILDER Act, H.R. 1577, 118th Cong. (2023)	10
CEQ, <i>Environmental Quality: The Second Annual Report of the Council on Environmental Quality</i> (Aug. 1971).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CEQ, <i>Environmental Quality: The Third Annual Report of the Council on Environmental Quality</i> (Aug. 1972)	32
CEQ, <i>The Fifth Annual Report of the Council on Environmental Quality</i> (Dec. 1974)	7, 25
Dep't of the Interior, <i>Final Environmental Impact Statement: Proposed Development of Coal Resources in the Eastern Powder River Coal Basin of Wyoming</i> (1974).....	2
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm (2010)	37, 40
U.S. Army Eng'r Dist., Jacksonville, <i>Final Environmental Impact Statement: Tampa Harbor Project</i> (Dec. 1974)	6
U.S. Coast Guard, <i>Final Environmental Impact Statement: Seadock Deepwater Port License Application: Executive Summary</i> (1976).....	6
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>NEPA, Little Information Exists on NEPA Analyses</i> , GAO-14-369 (Apr. 2014)	9
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	37, 40
